DC 12V VEHICLE HIGH

PRESSURE PUMP

Patent:PCT/CN2018/093020

The GX-E-CS4-| pump uses four-stage compression, an inner water cooling
system, and automatic separation of air and water. This design provides
quality air that contains extremely low oil and water content and is

environmentally friendly

W spec
Spec: GX-E-CS4- Weight: 13.9KGS
Power: 350W MAX pressure: 5800PSI
Voltage: 110V/220V AC Voltage or 12V Car Battery
QOutside size:32x15x36cm
Motor speed: 3000r/min Max current: 30A
Fill rate: 13L/min Noise level: 65DB

Charge time: 0.5L tank,from 200bar to 300bar need 4-5 mins.
0.5L tank,from Obar to 300bar need 14-16 mins.




BV SPARE PARTS . PARTS DRAWINGS & LIST

Spare parts
NO. Name QTY | | NO. Name Qry

1 12-14mm wrench 1 10 | 6mminner sealing ring set 1
2 12-17mm wrench 1 11 sealing ring 1
3 Nozzle Cleaner 1 12 9*2 sealing ring 1
4 special wrench 1 13 brust disc 5
S 19mm socket spanner 1 14 @3 spring 2
6 40 sealing ring 1 15 @4-¢7 conical apring 2
7 40 pistion ring 1 16 2mm allen wrench 1
8 | high pressure pistion set 1 17 Smm allen wrench 1
9 | high pressure pistion openring | 2




‘_e'. I-l \-
B a..ﬂ_.

117-4—._1

M6

gi 18




|20 | o8
21 |er|
| 22 88
of ol | oo
{ g =
| 28 91
| 26 92
27 s3]
28 94
120 95
EET1] 96
13 . 97
| 2 Primary valve spacer 08
133 | 94 round head socket head cap screws 99
34 ' U-shaped valve disc 100
35 ~ Primary vaive seat 101
30 High pressure rod tail sieeve 102
87 3mm pin 103
38 17°1.5 sealing ring 104
B 6'1 sealing ring 105|
40 bottom fixed seat 108
41 70*3 guide ring 107
42 Connecting rod pin 108
43 Circlip 109
44 14*10 radial bearing 110
45 link mm
48 8mm Composite washers 112
47 Mé6*130 hexagon 113
48 172 sealing ring 114 Quick Connector
49 Secondary piston 115 Filter adapters
50 40 outer piston ring 116 shell-bottom
51 40 seals 117 Foot
52 40 outer spacer 118 M6*10 hex screw
53 spring 119 M5°16 hexagon socket screw
54 Secondary piston 120 Position sleeve
55 302 sealing ring 121 Oil seal
56 High pressure pipe 122 Key block
57 3°6 round head sockel head cap screws 123 Crankcase
58 132 sealing ring 124| M5°30 hex socket head cap screws
59 70°3 sealing ring 125 Crankshaft pad
60 Check valve plate 126 22716 radial bearing
61 Water pipe 127 | Crankshan brackel N4SO0 nesdie rofier bearing
62 372 sealing ring 128 M5°20 socket head
63 Check valve disc 129 cap screws
64 Cylinder seat 130 Crankcase cover
65 Outlet pipe joint 131 M8* 16 hexagon socket screw
66 Articulated connectors 132 Breathung cap




Y INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Please read this instruction manual and follow the steps
carefully. Verify that you have all of the parts and acces-
sories shown in Figure 1 including the quick connectors
are present and have o-rings in them... If there are any
missing parts, please contact us. This machine was tested
at the factory prior to pack-aging

Quick connects on the airline are operated by gently pull-
ing the collar back,pushing the female quick connect onto
the plug and then releasing the collar.This is normally very
easy to do and if not, it likely indicates that there is pres-
sure that must be released

NOTE: After using the compressor for 4 to 6 hours,
turn the grease pot one turn clockwise -you will en-
counter some resis-tance towards the end of the turn
and this is normal as the flow of grease is limited. This
is a routine maintenance.If the com-pressor speed is
normal, do not add grease.

Figure |

Figure 2
~ -~
I i
" & } ?‘_:.{ € »g
‘ ‘)-- ~ o

Adjust the pressure gauge to set and control pressure.
Rotatethe knob on the sur-face of the pressure gauge to
adjust the pointer to the desired pressure number. The
CS4/CS4-1 has a main limit and a backup for added
safety

-Turn the red main power switch to "DC12V" position w
you will hear the cooling fan start and run

push the silver start button to begin pumping, make sure
everything is normal and tighten the bleed valve to start
filliny
(THIQS STEP IS VERY IMPORTANT!) . s
-During the pumping process pay attention to be sure the
operator is not too close to the inflatable container.Please
keep a safe distance.Closely observe the indicated pres-
sure of the pressure gauge.

The maximum design pressure of this machine is 400
BAR. When the pressure reaches the required pressure
value, the machine will stop pumping and the cooling fan
will continue to work.

-Then open the air bleed valve, drain the air and disas-
semble the quick connector.

Nole: If quick connect fittings do not want to open then be
cautious as there may be pressurized air in the line so
always open the air bleed valve first.

3.Storage: Open the bleed valve to release the pres
and moisture but let the fans continue working at least
two minutes before stopping the compressor. Ideally let
them run until ambient temperature is reached
Disconnect the air line from the air cylinder and |
the test plug.Then take off the clamps on the positive
negative poles in order. Coil the wire on the nm-;
after the compressor cools down.

-Avoid storing in places where the compressor could t
damaged by heavy objects.Avoid storing in wet areas.
This machine can be stored vertically or hodzu'ﬂy.

4.Household outlet use: Before it, malnﬁl
switch is set to either 115 or 230V
voltage (see Figure 2). Failure to s&m
volt-age will damage the internal inverter
After confirming the voltage, switch to “AC
stall the unit's power cord and plug it
oullet

once it has power.

S. Maintenance: This

lubrication. During normal use
be rotated every 4-6 hours. > nut i
rec-tion of the arrow and add a- 'f'ﬂ. ',f'}‘ Imo

‘Disassemble the machine
nance and cleaning.




